# SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER AGREEMENT

## For the School Year 2024 - 2025

This AGREEMENT is made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 471.59, by and between the City of Grand Rapids ("City") and Independent School District 318 ("School District").

#### 1. PURPOSE

The City and School District wish to participate in a School Resource Officer Program. The purpose of this agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions to create, fund and implement the position of Police School Resource Officer.

#### 2. SERVICES

The City shall provide the services of one full-time Minnesota P.O.S.T Board licensed peace officers, and related support services and supplies, to assist the School District in establishing and maintaining a School Resource Officer Program for the School District. The officer will have primary responsibility in serving as a resource to faculty, classroom members and school administrators in the prevention and diversion of juvenile problem behavior. The City agrees to provide an emergency vehicle, fuel, maintenance and other equipment deemed necessary by the Chief of Police. The School District agrees to provide adequate office space that will allow for cellular connectivity to the countywide law enforcement records system and a telephone at the site of majority assignment.

While present at schools/facilities outside their law enforcement jurisdiction, i.e. Outside Grand Rapids, and not responding to a mutual aid request from another law enforcement agency, if confronted with a criminal or delinquency matter, School Resource Officer will take necessary steps, in accordance with State law and department policy, to contain the situation and turn the matter over to the law enforcement agency having jurisdiction.

Primary responsibility for the resolution of any incident shall remain with the law enforcement agency having jurisdiction unless otherwise requested by that agency. In accordance with the Itasca County Mutual Aid Agreement, School Resource Officer may assist other law enforcement agencies having jurisdiction at any time they are requested to do so. School Resource Officer will not conduct routine patrol outside their jurisdiction in relation to the School Resource Officer program without a request from the law enforcement agency having jurisdiction.

#### 3. TERM

This Agreement shall commence on the first day of the teacher workshop on August 27, 2024 and shall end on the last staff day on May 30, 2025. This Agreement may be renewed on an annual basis, as agreed by both parties.

Either party may terminate this agreement for cause on 90 days written notice to the other party. If this agreement is terminated by the School District, the City shall receive from the School District the funds allocated for the program based on services provided through the date of termination.

If School is conducted through distance learning at any point during the 2024/2025 school year, due to COVID-19, ISD 318 payment shall be reduced by fifty percent (50%) during the distance-learning period.

## 4. PAYMENT

The School District shall pay to the City \$83,954.32 pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 126C.44 to partially reimburse the City for the costs incurred by the City for salary, benefits and transportation costs of the Police School Resource Officer in the School District's senior high, middle and secondary schools.

The School District shall pay an additional the City \$8,700.00 pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 126C.44 to partially reimburse the City for the overtime costs incurred by the City.

One-half of the sum owing under this contract shall be payable upon the execution of this Agreement. The remaining half of the sum owing under this contract should be payable on the last staff day on May 30, 2025.

#### 5. GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Police School Resource Officer are City employees and shall not be considered employees of the School District for any purpose, including but not limited to salaries, wages, other compensations or fringe benefits, worker's compensation, unemployment compensation, P.E.R.A, Social Security, liability insurance, keeping of personnel records, termination of employment or other contract rights. The officer will report to and be directed by the Chief of Police. Resolution of unforeseen problems arising in this program shall be negotiated by representatives of the School District and the Chief of Police.

## 6. SCHEDULING

The Chief of Police shall determine the duty hours of the School Resource Officer on school days with input by the School District. The duty hours of the School Resource Officer on school

days are flexible and will be primarily coordinated with the school day, and/or activities, but will be consistent with the City's labor contract with the Police Union. During non-school periods, the Chief of Police will determine the officer's duties and schedule.

## 7. HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION

The City of Grand Rapids agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, its officials, officers, agents and employees from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, judgements or liabilities of whatever nature, including any portion thereof, arising from or related to the indemnifying party's acts, omissions or performance under this agreement. It is the intent of the parties that each party be responsible for its own actions occurring under this agreement.

Dated:	GRAND RAPIDS SCHOOL DISTRICT #318
	ISD 318 Board Chair
Dated:	CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
	Mayor
	City Administrator